	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2012-229
Introducer/Sponsor(s): TEU Committee

Date of Introduction: April 10, 2012
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU
Date of Analysis: April 12, 2012
Type of Action: Amendment of fair share agreement
Bill Summary: The bill approves a first amendment to the fair share agreement between the City and Blue Way Developers for a project known as Jax Retail and Office Park South on San Jose Boulevard to extend the term of the agreement for 3 additional years to May 2018.
Background Information: The original fair share agreement in 2006 between the City and Project USA, LLC provided concurrency capacity for a business park development of not to exceed 160,000 square feet on 3.99 acres on San Jose Boulevard north of Mandarin Meadows Drive.  The fair share assessment was $157,559 to fund sector 3.2with a 5-year term expiring May 2011.  The term has since been extended twice, by 2 years to May 2013 and by 2 years to May 2015.   Project USA has since merged with Blue Way Developers, LLC and the new company wishes to extend the term of the contract for an additional 3 years to May 2018.
Policy Impact Area: Fair share agreement
Fiscal Impact: The applicant has made one payment of $80,483 on its fair share assessment leaving a balance of $77,076.  The applicant will be required to pay an annual capacity reservation fee of 5% of the outstanding balance remaining each year beginning when the current extension expires in May 2015. 
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

